
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 14 December 2022 at 4.30 pm in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Alipoor 
Humphreys 
Berry 
Shafiq 
Thirkill 
 

Winnard 
Pollard 
 

J Sunderland Sajawal 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Mukhtar 
Walsh 
Johnson 
Regan 

K Green 
Felstead 

Stubbs Elahi 

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
 
Church representative:  
 
Joyce Simpson (CE)  
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
 
Fauzia Raza & Shifa Simab  
 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
 
Teacher Secondary School 
Representative: 
 
Tom Bright  
 
Children’s Social Care: Dr Samina Karim  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Notes: 
 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Kanwal Amrez/Farzana M
[...]
ng 

 



 

 

unless you have a dispensation. 
  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not 

vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and 
must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September and 12 
October 2022 be signed as a correct record (previously 
circulated). 
  

(Kanwal Amrez – 07929 070228) 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Kanwal Amrez – 07929 070228) 
  
 

 

 
5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
To receive referrals that have been made to this Committee. 
  
The Committee is asked to note the referrals listed above and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee. 
  

 



 

 

  
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
6.   ESTABLISHING THE BRADFORD CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

TRUST (THE TRUST) 
 
The report of the Chief Executive (Document “K”) provides an update on 
activities to establish the Bradford Children & Families Trust, the progress to 
date and critical next steps. 
 
There are no specific recommendations from this report.  
 
 

   (Chris Chapman – 01274 433656) 
 

1 - 24 

 
7.   ANNUAL REPORT FOR CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND CARE 

LEAVERS APRIL 2021 - MARCH 2022 
 
The report of the Director of Quality and Nursing - West Yorkshire Integrated 
Care Board (Bradford) (Document “M”) presents the Annual Report for 
Children Looked After and Care Leavers April 2020 – March 2021 
 
The annual report (appendix 1) has been written by the Designated Doctor for 
Children Looked after on behalf of the West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board 
for the period of April 2021 - March 2022.   
 
The General Manager of Community Services, responsible for the (health) 
Children Looked After team at BDCT has provided an up-to-date position, 
working in partnership with BTHFT and ANHSFT, (appendix 2).  
 
Recommended -   

Members are asked to consider the information provided within the 
report. Members are welcome to ask a question or raise a comment at 
the meeting to gain clarity or for assurance.   

 

(Dr Catherine Murray - 01274 237523) 

 
 

25 - 74 

 
8.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

- WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “L”) includes the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2022/23.   
 
 
Recommended - 
 
(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 

included in the work programme. 

75 - 88 



 

 

 
(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that they 

may wish to conduct. 
 
 

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574) 
 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 1 

 
 

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive to the meeting of 
Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny to be held on 
14 December 2022 
 
 
 

Subject:           K 
 
Establishing the Bradford Children and Families Trust (the Trust) 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The report provides an update on activities to establish the Bradford Children & 
Families Trust, the progress to date and critical next steps.  
 
 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Equality assessments – There are no direct equality impact assessment from this report. 
The establishment of the Children’s Trust has been jointly agreed by the Council and the 
DfE as the most appropriate action to provide essential services and safeguard Children 
across the District. Equality of access to those essential services, including safeguarding, 
will be an essential component of services delivered by the Children’s Trust 
 
 
 
 

  
Kersten England 
Chief Executive 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate & Children and Families 
 

Report Contact:  Chris Chapman, 
Director of Finance & IT 
Phone: (01274) 43 3656 
E-mail: chris.chapman@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate & Children’s Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 2 

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on activities on the progress in establishing the 

Bradford Children & Families Trust.  
 

1.2 The report is an update to the report to this Committee in September; and to the 
report to the June Executive and the July Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 

1.3 The report is supported by an Appendix power point presentation.  

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
 
• The Council has been rated as inadequate in the delivery of its responsibilities to 

children since 2018. In recognition of these challenges and following the report of 
the Bradford Children’s Commissioner in January 2022, the Council has agreed 
with the DfE Secretary of State to voluntarily establish a wholly owned, not-for
[...]
l 2023. 

Good progress is being made with the contract documentation and further dialogue sessions are for the remainder of the 
calendar year. A joint workshop has been held between trust and council in order to develop the contractual KPIs and good 
progress in being made in this area. Key risks are finalising the Contract sum, which is dependent on Demand 
Trajectories, in the context of significant financial pressures in the children’s services and wider system and Trust resources 
across all workstreams.

The TUPE process is progressing well and consultations are now underway.  No major issues have been identified to date.

The Trust has successfully made some key Appointments with Charlotte Ramsden appointed as the Trust Chief Executive 
and starts on 20th February, and Julie Crellin appointed as the Finance Director, starting 30th January.  The Trust Board is 
established in shadow form with meetings taking place as required.

Work has started in relation to planning for operational mobilisation and this will be a focus of attention from January. The 
development of joint operational working protocols is well underway.

Communication and engagement activity continues.

P
age 12



Bradford 
Children and 

Families Trust
Detailed update: Introduction and methodology

This document summarises the position against the Children’s Trust Programme Plan as of 30 November 2022 and gives an 
overview of:
1. Progress against the plan
2. Critical risks and issues, impact and mitigating actions taken
Note: Progress has been measured using the following methodology:

Risks are scored using the following risk methodology:

Deliverable Workstream / Critical Requirement Area
RED Deliverable / critical decision missed. Management action / 

recovery plan required. Escalation needed.
Delays being experienced across workstream / critical requirement area. 
Management action / recovery plan required. Escalation needed.

AMBER Deliverable at risk if issues are not addressed. Cor
[...]
t Plan objectives

Typical role of Scrutiny Committee where there is a children’s trust

P
age 24



  
  

Report of the Director of Quality and Nursing - West  
Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (Bradford)– Annual Report for 
Children Looked After and Care Leavers April 2020 – March 
2021 Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny - Wednesday 15 
December 2021.  
 

 
  

Subject:             M 
  
Subject:  Annual Report for Children Looked After and Care Leavers April 2021 – 
March 2022.  
  
  
Summary statement:  
  
The annual report (appendix 1) has been written by the Designated Doctor for 
Children Looked after on behalf of the West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board for the 
period of April 2021 - March 2022.   
  
  
The General Manager of Community Services, responsible for the (health) Children 
Looked After team at BDCT has provided an up-to-date position, working in 
partnership with BTHFT and ANHSFT, (appendix 2).  
 

 

    
Michelle Turner  Portfolio:    
Director of Quality and Nursing     

Children and Families   
  

Report Contacts:  Dr Catherine Murray   Overview & Scrutiny Area:   
Designated Doctor for Children Looked            Children’s Services 
after Catherine Murry    
Phone: 01274 237523    
E-mail: Catheirne.Murray@bradford.nhs.uk    

  

Page 25

Agenda Item 7/



  
  
1.SUMMARY  

The report in Appendix 1 is the second annual report written by the Designated Doctor for 
Children Looked After (CLA) for the period April 2021 - March 2022. The role of the 
Designated Doctor and the team within the WY ICB (Bradford) team is a strategic one, and 
is separate from any provider responsibilities for individual children and young people who 
are Looked After or Care leavers. The explicit independent nature of the Designated team 
allows for the freedom of advice, influence, and provision of guidance to be shared with 
service planners and commissioners.   

This report highlights the key aims, matters of legislation, the scope of the Children Looked 
After and Care leavers team and compares the numbers of children looked after per 10,000 
with Bradford’s statistical neighbours. This report also provides some information about 
initial health assessments and review health assessments and provides some key areas of 
focus for 2022/23.  

The report highlights some successes in the delivery of a health service to Children Looked 
After and Care leavers and refers to the challenges of provision of care, in meeting statutory 
timescales and of capacity limitations within the context of the year-on-year growth of 
children becoming looked after across the Bradford District.   

The second report in Appendix 2 is an update on the latest position, provided by BDCT.  

2. BACKGROUND   

Providing support for children in care is a statutory requirement with responsibilities for 
organisations outlined in ‘Promoting the health and well-being of looked-after children’ 
(2015).   

The Annual Report is part of the West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (ICC) assurance 
arrangements in relation to Children Looked After and wider Safeguarding Children 
arrangements in Bradford.   

There are many challenges in delivering this service both nationally and also within 
Bradford. These include:  

• Only doctors are able to undertake an Initial health assessment (IHA), with the 
nursing team providing the follow up appointments, the review health assessments 
(RHAs). The medical assessments cannot be delegated to another health 
practitioner.   

• There is a national shortage of paediatricians who also have to balance the need of 
rising waiting lists and increasing demands within the NHS as a whole.  

• The IHAs are lengthy health appointments, usually taking an hour or longer per 
appointment, for children who often have complex health needs.  

• A significant challenge for Bradford is that the total number of children coming into 
care is continuing to rise.   

• ‘Medical complexity’ and life limiting diseases for all
[...]
atest population estimates for 2019. 

• Bradford had a total estimated population of 539,776, an 

increase of 2,576 people since 2018. The population is 
expected to grow to around 550,100 by mid-2028.

• A young population, with the fourth highest proportion of 

under 16 - year - olds in England (over 160,000 children)

P
age 45



The Local Context, Bradford

• Approx. 56.7 % of school children are from ethnic minority groups

(national 31%). 

• 3 main ethnic groups in the local authority are 

• White English & British 40.6% 

• Other Pakistani 19.6% and 

• Mirpuri Pakistani 11.4%

• Health and well-being of children generally worse compared with 

the England average

• obesity, teenage pregnancy and accidental injury.

• 11.4% of children have a rare disorder compared with 

national average of 4.3%

• Infant mortality rates significantly higher

• Craven in N. Yorkshire LA– slightly different demographics, with 

more ageing population, still many children in poverty

P
age 46



Who Provides the Medical Care for CLA?

P
age 47



Numbers of Children In Care, Bradford
April 2021-March 2022

1343
1336

1357

1365

1356 1355

1369

1388

1403

1417
1423

1447

1280

1300

1320

1340

1360

1380

1400

1420

1440

1460

Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22

Total Number of Children in Care

P
age 48



P
age 49



Purpose of IHA and Who Can do Them?

• The Initial Health Assessment must be done by a registered medical 

practitioner
1

• Statutory guidance states that IHAs should be done within 20 working days of 

entering care.

• The statutory health assessment should address the following for a child:

The state of their health, including physical, emotional and mental health

Their health history including, as far as practicable, his/her family’s health 

history 

The effect of their health history on their development

Existing arrangements for their health and dental care; including

routine checks of th
[...]
 data

Work with partner agencies

• To better understand where there are delays and problems

• Work closely with Local Authority to improve contractual agreements and policy & 
procedures and to strengthen the governance and strategic support.

• To respond to any relevant areas of concern highlighted in the SEND Inspection 
Written Statement of Action 

P
age 70



1 Promoting the health and well-being of looked-after children Statutory 

guidance for local authorities, clinical commissioning groups and NHS 

England. March 2015. DOE and DOH

2 Special educational needs and disability code of practice: 0 to 25 years 

Statutory guidance for organisations which work with and support 

children and young people who have special educational needs or 

disabilities. January 2015. DOE and DOH

References

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Initial Health Assessments
• Initial Health Assessments are undertaken by GP Medical Advisors or Paediatricians. They are supported by the Children in 

Care Nursing Team who also book the appointments.

• A Triage meeting takes place each week between partners (Health & Children’s Social Care). All those who are new into 
care are discussed at this meeting.

• Designated Doctor & Named Nurse meet with colleagues to address challenges.

0

500

1000

1500

2000

Total Number in Care Awaiting An IHA With Consent Without Consent Number of Appointments for
IHA's

1536

82 34 48 35

INITIAL HEALTH ASSESSMENTS - OCTOBER 2022

P
age 73



Review Health Assessments
• Review Health Assessments are undertaken by Specialist Nurses. 

• Nurse caseloads remain in excess of the recommended within the Intercollegiate Guidelines (1.0 WTE Specialist Nurse per 
100 Children).

• 1 WTE Specialist Nurse is employed to undertake review health assessments on those who are placed in neighbouring 
areas (Kirklees, Wakefield & Calderdale).

0

500

1000

1500

R E V I E W  H E A L T H  
A S S E S S M E N T  

C A S E L O A D

N U M B E R  W I T H  A N  
O V E R D U E  R H A A G E D  0 - 5  Y E A R S  

W I T H  A N  O V E R D U E  
R H A

A G E D  5 - 1 8  Y E A R S  
W I T H  A N  O V E R D U E  

R H A

1375

122

41

81

REVIEW HEALTH ASSESSMENTS - OCTOBER 2022

P
age 74



 
 

Report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday 14 
December 2022 
 
 
 

Subject:            L 
 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2022/23 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2022/23.   
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for 
this Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Cllr Geoff Winnard 
Chair – Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Children and Families 
 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 

programme for 2022/23, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report.  
 
1.2 Also attached as appendix 2 to this report is a list of unscheduled topics for 

2022/23. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 

a work programme. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for 

“the strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the 
corporate priority about services to children and young people.” (Council 
Constitution, Part 2, 6.3.1). 
 

3.2 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 
programming should be a continuous process”.  It is important to review work 
programmes, so that important
[...]
5/09/22. 
 1) Co-opted member - Shifa  Simab. Mustansir Butt. 

 5th December 2022 Page 1 of 6 
 

P
age 79



 Childrens Services O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574 
 Work Programme 
 Agenda Items Description Report Author Comments 
 Wednesday, 28th September 2022 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 07/09/22. Report deadline 15/09/22. 
 2) Establishing the Children's Trust. (1) Members of the Committee were  Joanne Hyde/Chris 
 Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny  
 disappointed in relation to the  Chapman/Marium  Committee recommednation from  
 representatives of PWC not in attendance  Haque/Eleanor Brazil/Steve Wednesday 13 July 2022. 
 at the meeting.  Walker. 
  
 (2) This Committee requests that a further 
  progress report be presented to the  
 Committee in September 2022. 
  
 (3) That the Contract between the Council  
 and Children’s Trust be presented to this  
 Committee, prior to it being finalised. 
  
 (4) The Committee requests that the most 
  appropriate representatives from Bradford 
  Council and PWC attend the meeting in  
 September 2022, along with the Children’s 
  Services Commissioner and Associate  
 Commissioner. 

 3) Draft Terms of Reference - Scutiny review of  Mustansir Butt. Council resolution from its meeting on  
 Child Poverty. Tuesday 15 March 2022, during their  
 discssions relating to spporting children  
 and families to thrive post pandemic. 
 4) Work Planning. There is a need to regularly review the  Mustansir Butt. 
 work programme, in order to prioritise and  
 manage the work. 

 Wednesday, 12th October 2022 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 21/09/22. Report deadline 29/09/22. 
 1) Monitoring of the Children's Services  Focusing specifically on Priority 2 of the  Marium Haque/Picklu  Children's Servoces Overview & Scrutiny  
 Improvement Plan. plan - Caseloads across all Roychoudhary. Committee recommendation from  
   Social Work Teams. Wednesday 23 
March 2022. 

P
age 80

[...]
MMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS (for reports to Area Committees only)
	7.9 	ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

	8. 	NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS
	9. 	OPTIONS
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	APPENDICES

	12. 	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	Chi14DecDocMApp1
	Chi14DecDocMApp2

	8 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23
	Chi14DecDocLApp1
	Chi14DecDocLApp2




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
14 December 2022 at 4.32 pm in Council Chambers - 
City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.32 pm 
Concluded 6.30 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT  
 

BRADFORD 
INDENDENT GROUP 

Alipoor 
Berry 
Thirkill 

Winnard 
Pollard 

 Sunderland Sajawal 

 
Councillor Winnard in the Chair 
 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
Parent Governor Representatives - Fauzia Raza and Shifa Simab  
Church Representative – Joyce Simpson 
 
  
29.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST   

 
No declarations were received for matters under consideration. 
  

30.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  

31.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
No requests were received to inspect any restricted documents.   
  

32.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 
There were no referrals made to the committee. 
  

33.   ESTABLISHING THE BRADFORD CHILDREN AND FAMILIES TRUST (THE 



2 
 

TRUST) 
 
The report of the Chief Executive (Document “K”) provided an update on 
activities to establish the Bradford Children & Families Trust, the progress to date 
and critical next steps. 
  
The Officer provided a build-up report following the previous presentation 
provided in September 2022, this report outlined the update on the progress with 
the establishment of the Bradford Children and Families Trust (BCFT). 
  
It was reported that the gateway review was completed in October confirmed that 
there was a viable, technical Critical Path, which allowed the operational and 
contractual establishment of the Children’s Trust by April 2023. 
The Officer reported that good progress had been made with the contractual KPIs 
following joint workshop between the Trust and Council. The Trust had 
successfully made some appointments with Charlotte Ramsden appointed as the 
Trust Chief Executive and Julie Crellin who has been appointed as the Finance 
Director. 
  
Members were keen to understand the difficulties with recruiting staff and making 
successful appointments and asked if the level of pay had been an issue with 
recruiting. 
The Officer advised that it was a limited and difficult field and a challenging 
environment, a few key roles had been filled, this should give people some 
confidence. The pay may have been an issue as competition is tight, therefore 
work had been carried out to ensure packages were attractive. 
  
Members sought further clarification around the issue of affordability. 
The Officer reported that they would be looking at demand of service and DFE 
support but the level of improvement already made in Children’s Services was 
progress. 
  
Members asked what happened if there was no final consensus with the final 
budget. 
The Officer advised that all parties were looking positive at reaching an agreeable 
budget. Discussions would also take place with DFE around the budget and 
support as there were a combination of opportunities that still needed to be 
explored and discussed.  
  
The Officer reported that the Trust would be executing/discharging service on 
behalf of the Local Authority, therefore making the Local Authority equally 
accountable. The Trust has formed a shadow board to ensure  
  
Members asked as the new team has limited experience, how would it be 
supported for a positive outcome. 
  
The Officer reported that the team was encouraged with positive motivation and 
were also encouraged to report any issues and concerns to help deal with them 
efficiently. 
  
Members of the Committee made the following comments: 

         It was stressed that Members would prefer more than quarterly and 



3 
 

annual reports. 

         Members requested for more regular and solid reports on progress and 
actions. The reports need to have more details on timelines of what had 
been achieved, fit for purpose reports. 

         Members wanted to better understand what the deal is with the Trust and 
what powers of the Committee would be. 

         It was suggested that the process required a facilitator that could bring 
everything together in order to have a more effective service delivery. 

  
A Member of the Committee asked what steps would be taken to develop a 
culture where the Service can acknowledge something has gone wrong i.e the 
rights of elected members, policy development for elected members to be more 
involved. 
  
The Officer assured members that partnership was very important to the Trust 
and it would ensure that there was a robust arrangement in place to keep 
members up to date with all progress made and actions taken. 
  
A Member asked if there would be a review of management after the recent 
Ofsted inspection/report and also how the transitioning was progressing for the 
Trust. 
The Officer reported that an update would be provided following the Ofsted report 
and that most staff would be moving over to the Trust and are aware of 
opportunities, staff had been made aware of all the possibilities and have been 
encouraged to raise and issues and concerns. 
  
A member of the Committee was keen to understand if the Trust had the flexibility 
on they delivered the service. 
  
The Officer reported would have operational independence and will have KPI’s in 
the contract, the Trust would be expected to meet statutory guidance. It was 
further reported that a gateway review would take place in January 2023 and a 
further progress report would be provided by early March. 
  
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)  That a further progress report be presented to this Committee, in 
early March 2023. 
  

(2)  This Committee requests that the comments raised by members, be 
considered as part of the further developments of the Children’s 
Trust arrangements. 
  

ACTION:  Strategic Director Place 
                                                                        (Chris Chapman – 01274 433656) 
  

34.   ANNUAL REPORT FOR CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND CARE LEAVERS 
APRIL 2021 - MARCH 2022 



4 
 

 
The report of the Director of Quality and Nursing – West Yorkshire Integrated 
Care Board (Bradford) (Document “M”) presented the Annual Report for 
Children Looked After and Care Leavers April 2020 – March 2021. 
  
The Officer reported that this would be the second annual report to the Committee 
and it would be good practice to continue to produce these reports. 
  
The report highlighted the key aims, matters of legislation, the scope of the 
Looked After and Care Leavers team and compared numbers of children looked 
after per 10,000 with Bradford statistical neighbours. The report also provided 
some information about initial health assessments and review health 
assessments and provided some key areas of focus for 2022/23. 
The report also highlighted some successes in the delivery of a health service to 
Looked After Children and Car Leavers, the report also referred to the challenges 
of provision of care, in meeting statutory timescales and of capacity limitations 
within the context of the year-on-year growth of children becoming looked after 
across the Bradford District. 
  
The officer further stated that comparatively numbers were far steeper for looked 
after and Care Leavers in Bradford than neighbouring local authorities. It was 
reported that children who were coming into care had very complex needs, 
Bradford had a young population, with the fourth highest proportion of under 16 
year olds in England.  
The Officer explained that an initial health assessment was carried out by a 
registered medical practitioner, the statutory guidance stated that IHA’s should be 
done within 20 working days of entering care, any child that was deemed high risk 
was seen as priority. 
It was reported that there were around 116 missed appointments by young people 
and a huge waste of resources but staff/colleagues were working to reduce this 
and some great progress has been made however, the amount of children and 
young people coming to care was outstripping the resources. 
  
Members of the Committee were concerned that statutory guidelines were not 
being met when carrying out the initial health assessments as they had to take 
place within 20 days of entering care. 
  
The Officer reported that Bradford was not alone in this as it was an issue faced 
by many local authorities, sometimes it was not possible to gain consent to see 
the patient however, this issue was being addressed and worked on. 
  
Members asked what the status was on statutory guidance regarding IHA’s. 
The Officer reported that there were no penalties however, it was not good 
practice to go over the 20-day timeline for carrying out health assessments. The 
Service was swapping notes in West Yorkshire to see how best to tackle this 
issue. 
  
Members were keen to understand the potential risks to children and young 
people. 
The Officer advised that a weekly meeting is held around children who came into 
care and any case/s that are recognised as being in any potential danger are 
escalated.  



5 
 

  
Members of the Committee asked if professionals were looking into why children 
were missing appointments. 
The Officer reported that reminders were sent to patients were there was still a 
low turn out to appointments. It was suggested by the reporting officer that the 
service needed to get better at reporting issues and progress to the Committee on 
a regular basis. 
  
A member of the Committee questioned if a mobile unit can be placed at schools 
for the purpose of being more approachable or carry out home visits to children 
who have failed to attend appointments. 
The Officer stated that they have tried to get people out to see patients who have 
missed appointments but there were simply not enough resources to continue 
this. 
  
Members were concerned regarding the persistent issue around gaining consent 
for children, Members asked why children were being placed in care of people 
who could not take them to appointments. 
The Officer advised that there was a process that could work around this issue, 
such as, Care Order but there were also young people of consenting age who 
were not complying.  
  
A Member of the Committee commented that colleagues in Health and Children’s 
social care needed to work together to overcome issues. The Member also 
suggested that there needed to be a process of engagement and encouragement 
with young people. 
  
Members sought clarity on up to date figures of service users. 
  
The Officer reported that the key focus areas for 2022/23 for Partners to address 
were: 

       To identify where there were delays and problems/cause of problems 

       To work closely with Local Authority to improve contractual agreement and 
policy & procedures to strengthen the governance and strategic support. 

       To respond to any relevant areas of concern highlighted in the SEND 
Inspection Written Statement Action. 

       Improve attendance at appointments and data collection. 

  
Members suggested that there should be an inclusion of actions taken to help 
young people attend appointments in the next report and also the impact of initial 
health assessments, how children were being supported collectively.  
  
  
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)  This Committee requests that the Annual Report for Children Looked 
After and Care Leavers be presented to this Committee in September 
2023, to also include: 



6 
 

  
  Details of the progress against the Action Plan; 
  Outcomes of the Children’s Health Assessments being undertaken; 
  Percentage of Children’s Health Assessments being done within 

Statutory guideline timelines, in comparison with statistical 
neighbours and national comparators. 

  
ACTION – Director of Quality and Nursing 
                                                    

(Dr Catherine Murray – 01274 237523) 
  

35.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “L”) was submitted to Members for comment and review 
of the 2022/23 Work Programme. 
  
The Overview and Scrutiny Lead went through the work programme and also the 
scrutiny reviews relating to Child Poverty and Elective Home Education.  
  
Resolved –  
  
The Committee discussed the work programme and agreed on the next 
steps in relation to the Elective Home Education and Child Poverty Scrutiny 
Reviews. 
  
ACTION – Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
  
                                                              (Mustansir Butt – 07582 101597) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


